

No. 16-499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FINANCIAL REGULATION SCHOLARS AND
FORMER GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

MICHAEL S. BARR
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
LAW SCHOOL
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 936-2878

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. Allowing liability against financial institutions under the Alien Tort Statute would further U.S. policy goals against terrorist financing.	2
A. There is a clear U.S. policy against letting terrorist financing flow through the United States financial system.....	3
B. U.S. policy is aimed at protecting the integrity of the U.S. financial system, including preventing its use as a pass-through conduit for terrorist financing.....	5
II. U.S. policy establishes a floor, not a ceiling, allowing for other avenues to deter terrorist financing and compensate its victims.	9
A. The States, and multiple independent and executive branch federal regulators, help to combat terrorist financing.	9
B. The United States acknowledges that federal enforcement is insufficient to prevent terrorist financing and encourages foreign enforcement as well.	12
C. The United States has led international efforts to expand the ways in which entities responsible for terrorist financing can be held liable.....	14

D.	Federal policy already relies in part on private enforcement to further deter terrorism and provide relief to victims.	17
III.	Clearing is a core function of finance, not some ancillary, automatic, or ministerial activity.	17
A.	Clearing in the U.S. provides a sufficient basis for enforcement of U.S. law.....	17
B.	Clearing is a core function of finance.....	20
IV.	Arab Bank has been found to have violated U.S. antiterrorist financing regulations and to have knowingly financed terrorism.....	22
	Conclusion.....	24
	Appendix: list of <i>amici curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez
& Rodriguez*,
305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....18

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....2

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank,
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....9, 18

Linde v. Arab Bank,
97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)24

Mustafa v. Chevron Corp.,
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....18, 19

Sosa v. Alvarez Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)2

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1829b.....4

12 U.S.C. § 1951.....4

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....3

18 U.S.C. § 2333.....17

31 U.S.C. § 5311.....4

31 U.S.C. § 5312.....4

31 U.S.C. § 5316.....4

31 U.S.C. § 5318(g).....5

31 U.S.C. § 5318(I)(1).....5

Legislative materials

Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)4, 6

Regulatory materials

12 C.F.R. § 21.115

12 C.F.R. § 21.214

12 C.F.R. § 21.21(c)(1)4

12 C.F.R. § 21.21(c)(2)5

12 C.F.R. § 21.21(d).....5

31 C.F.R. § 103.225

31 C.F.R. § 1010.340.....5

31 C.F.R. § 1010.350.....5

31 C.F.R. § 1010.610.....5

31 C.F.R. § 1020.210.....5

31 C.F.R. § 1020.230.....5

31 C.F.R. § 1020.320.....5

International materials

International Convention for the Suppression
of the Financing of Terrorism, *opened for
signature* Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197
(entered into force Apr. 10, 2002).....15

S.C. Res. 1373 (Sept. 28, 2001).....16

Other authorities

Michael S. Barr et al., *Financial Regulation: Law and Policy* (2016).....2, 21

Kathleen F. Brickey & Jennifer Taub, *Corporate and White Collar Crime* (2016)4

The Clearing House, CHIPS Rules and Administrative Procedures (2016)7

Financial Action Task Force, *Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Measures: United States Evaluation Report* (2016)16

Karen Freifeld et al., *Exclusive: BNP Asks Other Banks for Help as Dollar Clearing Ban Nears*, Reuters (Oct. 6, 2014, 7:25 PM).....22

Daniel L. Glaser, Washington Institute, *The Evolution of Terrorism Financing: Disrupting the Islamic State* (Oct. 21, 2016).....14

Barbara I. Keller, *Enforcement Actions for U.S. Sanctions Violations Offer Lessons for Compliance* (2014)12

Paul L. Lee, *Compliance Lessons from OFAC Case Studies – Part I*, 131 *Banking L. J.* 657 (2014).....8

Paul L. Lee, *Compliance Lessons from OFAC Case Studies – Part II*, 131 *Banking L. J.* 717 (2014).....9

Colin Powell, U.S. Secretary of State, Remarks on Financial Aspects of Terrorism (Nov. 7, 2001)	3
Peter Reuter & Edwin M. Truman, <i>Chasing Dirty Money: The Fight Against Money Laundering</i> (2004)	6
U.S. Department of Justice & U.S. Securities Exchange Commission, <i>A Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (2012)</i>	20
U.S. Department of Treasury, <i>Contributions by the Department of the Treasury to the Financial War on Terrorism: Fact Sheet (2002)</i>	16
Joseph W. Yockey, <i>FCPA Settlement, Internal Strife, and the “Culture of Compliance”</i> , 2012 Wis. L. Rev. 689.....	20
